

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

6221 Southwest Boulevard, Suite 100 Fort Worth, Texas 76132 (O) 817.231.8100 (F) 817.231.8144 Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-10998 Texas Registered Survey Firm F-10158800 www.barronstark.com

> Barron-Sta Engineers

FOR INTERIM REVIEW ONLY

CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, PLANS
PREPARED BY CHARLES F. STARK, P.I
REGISTRATION No. 57357,

NOT FOR BIDDING, PERMIT OR

3/6/2025

CIVIL SITE PLAN
MSTRONG HILLS
CITY OF KELLER

CLIENT No. 551

PROJECT No. 10387

DESIGN: DRG

DRAWN: DRG

CHECKED: WWS

SHEET

### **Barron Stark Engineers**

April 10<sup>th</sup>, 2025

City of Keller Keller Town Hall, 1100 Bear Creek Pkwy Keller, TX 76244

**Armstrong Hills: Project Narrative and Overview** 

RE: Armstrong Hills Development – 8740 Davis Blvd.

Keller Planning and Zoning Commission,

The purpose of this project narrative is to describe and discuss the proposed, private single-family development located at 8740 Davis Boulevard, Keller, TX. Per the submitted Civil Site Plan, this development shall include 49 inhabitable lots for custom residential homes. The target price point of the lots is \$3.5 million minimum. The gated development shall include an elaborate, custom entry feature with a 350 square foot guard house and extensive landscaping as well as a wet detention pond. The site is also slated to include a 8' wide, lighted mixed use golf cart trail.

Holmes Builders (Developer) is requesting a formal "Planned Development" Zoning Case for the propoerty addressed 8740 Davis Boulevard. The subject property is currently zoned SF-36, with a future land use of low density single-family residential per the City of Keller Future Land Use Plan. Holmes Builders is requsting to slightly downzone the zoning of this property from SF-36 to SF-25, with a future land use of medium density. Holmes Builders intends to build large, fully custom homes within this development, and wishes to avoid a "cookie cutter" subdivision development. One solution to do that is to have various lot sizes. The minimum proposed lot size for this development is 20,000 square feet while yielding an average lot size of 30,000 square feet. The various sized lots are scattered throughout the development, giving the development a more custom feel and allowing the layout to flow with the geometry of the site and the existing topography and aquatic features.

Holmes Builders is proposing a constant 10' sideyard building setback, as opposed to the 10% of the lot width as required in the SF-25 zoning. Holmes Builders is giving a 40' front yard building setback meeting the front yard building setback required is the SF-25 zoning.

As the roadway within the proposed development will be privately owned and maintained, Holmes Builders is proposing a 40' Access, Fire, & Utility Easement for the roadway. On either side of this proposed 40' Easement, there is an additional 10' Sidewalk & Utility Easement. The lot width and front setback is measured from the perimeter of the 40' Access, Fire, & Utility Easement.

# **Barron** Stark Engineers

#### Attachements:

- 1. Attachment A Proposed Planned Developmet (PD) Standards
- 2. Attachment B Average Lot Size
- 3. Attachment C Architectural Treatments

### **Barron** Stark Engineers

#### Attachment A

## Proposed Planned Development (PD) Standards Base Zoning SF-25

- Permitted Uses Single Family Residential
- Lot Area Minimum 20,000 square feet
  - The average lot size is approximately 30,000 square feet. See Attachment B
- Lot Width 120 feet minimum measured from property line; 100 feet minimum measured from building line on curves/cul-de-sacs
- Lot Depth 150 feet minimum
- Building Setbacks:
  - Front yard 40 feet
  - Side Yard 10 feet
  - o Rear Yard 20 feet
  - Garage Setbacks
    - Allow the use of a front facing 72 SF door exposure at a 45' setback
    - Allow the use of a front facing 144 SF door exposure at a 65' setback
- Site Access Single access point located on Davis Boulevard (less than 50 proposed lots)
  - All homes will be sprinkled for fire safety as there is only a single point of access. A second
    point of access is impossible with the geometry of the site as it is landlocked on all sides.
- Guard Shacks A 350 square foot guard shack & gate permitted at entrance
- Lighting Oncor standards as follows:
  - Decorative Luminaire (LED HD 55)
  - Standard Pile (SLPA 14AL)
  - Standard Pedestal (SLFPII)
- Management Associations Homeowners Association
- Subdivision Entry Features, Signage, & Fencing/Screening
  - Allow the use of privacy fence (stone or masonry wall) on lots in or adjacent to open space or a common space, specifically Lot 1 Block A and Lots 19-23 Block B.
  - All other front entry features, signage, and screening shall be by separate permit and comply with UDC Sections 5.09, 5.10, & 9.05.
- Architectural Requirements See Attachment C
- Fire Sprinklers All homes within this development shall have a fire suppression system.

Anything not covered in the points above will abide by the proposed SF-25 zoning standards.